documents referred to at paragraphs 3.1.2 and 3.1.3, the meaning given in 

Schedule 1 shall prevail unless the context otherwise requires.  

3.2.1 “Cancellation Notice” shall have the meaning given to it in paragraph 21.11; 

3.2.2 “Maximum Response Period” shall mean the one thousand eight hundred (1800) 

seconds (thirty (30) minutes) immediately following an excursion of the System 

Frequency below the Frequency Trigger; 

3.2.3 “Monthly Statement” shall have the meaning given to it in paragraph 1 of Schedule 

3; 

3.2.4 “On-Site Monitoring Equipment” shall mean means all and any monitoring and/or

[...]

NGESO’sNESO’s additional costs of alternative or replacement service 
provision.   

12.4 The amount or amounts for which the Service Provider may be liable to 
reimburse NGESONESO pursuant to paragraph 12.3 in respect of any single 
Static FFR Contract shall not exceed in aggregate the greater of (1) two 
hundred and fifty thousand pounds sterling (£250,000), and (2) an amount 
equal to the aggregate Availability Payments in respect of that Static FFR 
Contract calculated by reference to all Settlement Periods in the relevant 
Contracted EFA Block (ignoring any periods of unavailability and whether 
or not declared by the Service Provider).

[...]

measured at the grid connection point of 
the relevant Eligible Asset, or as 
otherwise required by NESO; 

“Maximum Available Output” the aggregate of the Registered 
Quantities for each Eligible Asset 
allocated to the Static FFR Unit; 

“Maximum Response Period”  

the one thousand eight hundred (1800) 
seconds (thirty (30) minutes) immediately 
following an excursion of the System 
Frequency below the Frequency 
Trigger; 

“Monthly Statement”  

shall have the meaning given to it in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 4; 

“On-Site Monitoring Equipment”